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ENGLISH
Special conditions for safe use:  
Refer to hazardous area certification 
Rated voltage: 480 V 
Maximum exposure temperature: 260°C 
Minimum exposure temperature: –60°C 
Minimum installation temperature : -20C 
Installation instructions for nVent RAYCHEM E-40 end seal kit. For use with all 
nVent RAYCHEM XTV, KTV and VPL-heat ing cables.

ATEX IECEX

XTV

SGS20ATEX0049X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb   
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db       

      Tmin –60°C 

IECEx BAS.06.0044X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C

KTV

SGS20ATEX0051X 
 II 2 G  Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C (T2) Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db                                       

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS.06.0046X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C *(T2) Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C  Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db 
Tmin –60°C  

VPL

SGS20ATEX0045X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS 06.0048X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C 

(*)** By TraceCalc Pro® Engineering Design software 

 WARNING: To prevent elec tri cal shock, short cir cuit or arc ing, this prod uct 
must be in stalled cor rect ly and water ingress must be avoid ed before and during 
the in stal la tion.

Before installing this product, read the installation instructions completely.

DEUTSCH
Randbedingungen für den sicheren Gebrauch:  
Beachten Sie die Ex-Zulassungen 
Bemessungsspannung: AC 480 V 
Maximale Einsatztemperatur: 260°C 
Minimale Einsatztemperatur: –60°C 
Minimale (or min.) Verarbeitungstemperatur: –20°C 
Montageanleitung für Heizbandendabschluss nVent RAYCHEM E-40.  
Verwendbar für alle nVent RAYCHEM XTV, KTV und VPL-Heizbänder.

ATEX IECEX

XTV

SGS20ATEX0049X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb   
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db       

      Tmin –60°C 

IECEx BAS.06.0044X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C

KTV

SGS20ATEX0051X 
 II 2 G  Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C (T2) Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db                                       

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS.06.0046X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C *(T2) Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C  Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db 
Tmin –60°C  

E-40
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ATEX IECEX

VPL

SGS20ATEX0045X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS 06.0048X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C 

(*)** Mit der TraceCalc Pro® Software

 ACH TUNG: Zur Ver mei dung von elek tri schem Schlag, Kurzschluss oder  
Fun ken bil dung, muß die ses Gerät vor schrifts mä ßig mon tiert werden. Das Gerät ist 
vor und während der Montage vor Was ser zu schüt zen. 

Lesen Sie die Montageanleitung sorgfältig und vollständig bevor Sie mit der  
Mon ta ge beginnen.

FRANÇAIS
Précautions d’emploi:  
Se référer à l’agrément d’utilisation en zones explosibles 
Tension maximale : 480 Vac 
Température d‘exposition maximale : 260°C 
Température d‘exposition minimale : –60°C 
Température minimum d‘installation : –20°C 
Instructions d'installation pour le kit de terminaison nVent RAYCHEM E-40. Utilisable 
avec les rubans chauffants nVent RAYCHEM XTV, KTV et VPL.

ATEX IECEX

XTV

SGS20ATEX0049X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb   
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db       

      Tmin –60°C 

IECEx BAS.06.0044X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C

KTV

SGS20ATEX0051X 
 II 2 G  Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C (T2) Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db                                       

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS.06.0046X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C *(T2) Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C  Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db 
Tmin –60°C  

VPL

SGS20ATEX0045X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS 06.0048X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C 

(*)** Par le logiciel TraceCalc Pro® 

 Attention : pour prévenir les risques d’électrocution, de court-circuit ou d’arc 
électrique, ce produit doit être installé correctement et la pénétration d’eau doit être 
évitée avant et pendant l’ins tal la tion.

Ces instructions d’installation doivent être lues en entier avant de procéder  
à la mise en oeuvre du produit.

NEDERLANDS
Vereisten voor een veilig gebruik: 
Zie de certificering voor explosiegevaarlijk gebied 
Maximale spanning: 480 Vac 
Maximaal blootstellingstemperatuur : 260°C 
Minimale blootstellingstemperatuur: –60°C 
Minimaal toegestane installatietemperatuur:–20°C 
Installatie instrukties voor de eindafwerkingskit nVent RAYCHEM E-40. 
Voor gebruik met alle nVent RAYCHEM XTV, KTV en VPL verwarmingskabels.
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ATEX IECEX

XTV

SGS20ATEX0049X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb   
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db       

      Tmin –60°C 

IECEx BAS.06.0044X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C

KTV

SGS20ATEX0051X 
 II 2 G  Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C (T2) Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db                                       

      Tmin–60°C

IECEx BAS.06.0046X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C *(T2) Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C  Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db 
Tmin –60°C  

VPL

SGS20ATEX0045X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS 06.0048X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C 

(*)** Met TraceCalc Pro® software

 OPGELET: Om elektrische schokken, kortsluiting en vonken te voorkomen, moet 
dit product correct geïnstalleerd worden. Het binnendringen van water in de kabel 
moet voor en tijdens de installatie vermeden worden. 

NORSK
Spesielle forutsettninger for sikker bruk:  
Med referanse til Ex sertifikat 
Merkespenning: 480 Vac 
Maksimum eksponeringstemperatur : 260°C 
Minimum eksponeringstemperatur: –60°C  
Laveste installasjons temperatur: –20°C 
Installasjonsbeskrivelse for nVent RAYCHEM E-40 endeavsluttningssett.  
Kan brukes til alle nVent RAYCHEM XTV, KTV og VPL-varmekabler.

ATEX IECEX

XTV

SGS20ATEX0049X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb   
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db       

      Tmin –60°C 

IECEx BAS.06.0044X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C

KTV

SGS20ATEX0051X 
 II 2 G  Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C (T2) Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db                                       

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS.06.0046X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C *(T2) Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C  Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db 
Tmin –60°C  

VPL

SGS20ATEX0045X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS 06.0048X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C 

(*)** Av TraceCalc Pro® Engineering Design-programvare 

 ADVARSEL: For å unngå elektrisk støt, kort slut ning eller over slag, må dette 
produktet installeres riktig, og inntrenging av vann må unngås både før og under 
installasjonen.
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SVENSKA
Speciella förutsättningar för säker användning: 
Hänvisning till ex-certifikat 
Märkspänning: 480 Vac 
Högsta exponeringstemperatur : 260°C 
Min. exponeringstemperatur : –60°C 
Lägsta installationstemperatur: –20°C 
Monteringsanvisning för nVent RAYCHEM E-40 ändavslutningssats. Användes till alla 
nVent RAYCHEM XTV, KTV och VPL-värmekablar.

ATEX IECEX

XTV

SGS20ATEX0049X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb   
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db       

      Tmin –60°C 

IECEx BAS.06.0044X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C

KTV

SGS20ATEX0051X 
 II 2 G  Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C (T2) Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db                                       

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS.06.0046X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C *(T2) Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C  Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db 
Tmin –60°C  

VPL

SGS20ATEX0045X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS 06.0048X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C 

(*)** Av TraceCalc Pro® Engineering Design-programvara

 VARNING: För att undvika elschock, kortslutning eller ljusbåge måste denna 
produkt installeras korrekt och skyddas från in träng an de vatten före och under 
installation.

DANSK
Sikkerhedshensyn: 
Hänvisning till ex-certifikat 
Ved EX klasifikations område 
Mærke spænding: 480 Vac 
eksponeringstemperatur : 260°C 
Minimum eksponeringstemperatur: –60°C 
Minimum installations temperatur: –20°C. 
Montagevejledning for nVent RAYCHEM E-40 afslutningssæt. Anvendes til alle 
nVent RAYCHEM XTV, KTV og VPL var me kab ler.

ATEX IECEX

XTV

SGS20ATEX0049X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb   
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db       

      Tmin –60°C 

IECEx BAS.06.0044X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C

KTV

SGS20ATEX0051X 
 II 2 G  Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C (T2) Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db                                       

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS.06.0046X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C *(T2) Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C  Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db 
Tmin –60°C  

VPL

SGS20ATEX0045X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS 06.0048X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C 

(*)** Af TraceCalc Pro® Engineering Design-software
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 ADVARSEL: For at undgå elektrisk stød, kortslutning eller lysbuedannelse skal 
produktet monteres korrekt, og vandindtrængen skal undgås før og under mon ta gen.

SUOMI
Käyttöturvallisuus: 
Tutustu räjähdysvaarallisten alueiden sertifikaattin 
Jännite: 480 Vac 
Maksimi ympäristön lämpötila : 260°C 
Alhaisin ympäristön lämpötila : –60°C 
Alin asennuslämpötilan: –20°C 
Asennusohje loppupäätteille nVent RAYCHEM E-40. 
Käytetään kaikkien nVent RAYCHEM XTV, KTV ja VPL-lämpökaapeleiden yhteydessä.

ATEX IECEX

XTV

SGS20ATEX0049X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb   
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db       

      Tmin –60°C 

IECEx BAS.06.0044X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C

KTV

SGS20ATEX0051X 
 II 2 G  Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C (T2) Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db                                       

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS.06.0046X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C *(T2) Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C  Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db 
Tmin –60°C  

VPL

SGS20ATEX0045X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS 06.0048X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C 

(*)** Määriteltynä TraceCalc Pro® suunnitteluohjelmalla 

 VAROITUS: Tämä tuote pitää asentaa oikein, ja veden pääsy kaapelin sisään 
tulee estää ennen asennusta ja asennuksen aikana, jotta väl te tään sähköiskut, 
oikosulut tai kipinöinti kaapelissa.

ITALIANO
Raccomandazioni per un utilizzo sicuro: 
Vedi certificazione per zona pericolosa 
Tensione massima: 480 Vac 
Temperatura massima di esposizione : 260°C 
Temperatura minima di esposizione: –60°C 
Temperatura minima d’installazione:–20°C 
Istruzioni di installazione per kit lato finale nVent RAYCHEM E-40. Da utilizzarsi con 
cavi scaldanti nVent RAYCHEM XTV, KTV e VPL.

ATEX IECEX

XTV

SGS20ATEX0049X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb   
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db       

      Tmin –60°C 

IECEx BAS.06.0044X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C

KTV

SGS20ATEX0051X 
 II 2 G  Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C (T2) Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db                                       

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS.06.0046X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C *(T2) Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C  Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db 
Tmin –60°C  
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VPL

SGS20ATEX0045X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS 06.0048X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C 

(*)** Con il software di progettazione tecnica TraceCalc Pro® 

 Attenzione: Per prevenire scariche elettriche, corti circuiti o archi, questo 
prodotto deve essere in stal la to corretamente e bisogna assolutamente evitare 
infiltrazioni di acqua prima e dopo l’installazione.

ESPAÑOL
Condiciones especiales de seguridad para zu utilización: 
En relación a zona clasificada con riesgo de explosión 
Voltaje nominal: 480 Vac 
Temperatura de exposición maxima : 260°C 
Temperatura de exposición mínima : –60°C 
Temperatura minima de instalación: –20°C 
Instrucciones de instalacíon para kits de terminación nVent RAYCHEM E-40. Para 
utilizar con los cables calefactores nVent RAYCHEM XTV, KTV y VPL.

ATEX IECEX

XTV

SGS20ATEX0049X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb   
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db       

      Tmin –60°C 

IECEx BAS.06.0044X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C

KTV

SGS20ATEX0051X 
 II 2 G  Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C (T2) Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db                                       

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS.06.0046X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C *(T2) Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C  Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db 
Tmin –60°C  

VPL

SGS20ATEX0045X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS 06.0048X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C 

(*)** por el software TraceCalc Pro® 

 Atención: Para evitar contactos eléctricos, cortocircuitos o des car gas 
eléctricas, este producto debe ser instalado de forma co rrec ta y debe evitarse la 
entrada de agua durante y después de la instalación.

Antes de proceder a su instalación, léanse completamente estas instrucciones. 

POLSKI
Warunki bezpiecznego u†ytkowania: 
Postæpuj zgodnie z warunkami dla stref zagro†enia wybuchem 
Napiæcie znamionowe: 480 VAC 
Maksymalna temperatura oddzia¬ywania : 260°C 
Minimalna temperatura oddziaływania: –60°C 
Minimalna temperatura monta†u: –20°C 
Instrukcja monta†u zestawów koµcowych typu nVent RAYCHEM E-40. Mo†na 
stosowaç do wszystkich przewodów grzewczych typu XTV, KTV i VPL- produkcji 
nVent RAYCHEM.
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ATEX IECEX

XTV

SGS20ATEX0049X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb   
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db       

      Tmin –60°C 

IECEx BAS.06.0044X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C

KTV

SGS20ATEX0051X 
 II 2 G  Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C (T2) Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db                                       

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS.06.0046X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C *(T2) Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C  Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db 
Tmin –60°C  

VPL

SGS20ATEX0045X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS 06.0048X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C 

(*)** By TraceCalc Pro® Engineering Design software 

 UWAGA: Aby zapobiec pora†eniu prådem, zwarciu lub iskrzeniu niniejszy 
produkt musi byç poprawnie zamontowany. Produkt należy chronić przed wilgocią 
zarówno przed jak i w trakcie montażu. Przed montażem produktu należy zapoznać 
się w całości z niniejszą instrkucją.

PУCCKИЙ
Osobye usloviå bezopasnoj qkspluatacii: 
Podrobnosti privedeny v dokumeitax po sertifikacii. 
NapråΩenie: 480 Вт 
Maksimal´naå температура воздействия: 260°S 
Минимальная температура воздействия: –60°C 
Минимальная температура монтажа: –20°C 
Montaønaä instrukciä k naboram koncevyx zadelok nVent RAYCHEM E-40. 
Dlä greüwix kabelej nVent RAYCHEM tipa XTV, KTV и VPL.

ATEX IECEX

XTV

SGS20ATEX0049X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb   
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db       

      Tmin –60°C 

IECEx BAS.06.0044X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C

KTV

SGS20ATEX0051X 
 II 2 G  Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C (T2) Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db                                       

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS.06.0046X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C *(T2) Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C  Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db 
Tmin –60°C  

VPL

SGS20ATEX0045X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS 06.0048X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C 

(*)** изначально предусмотрено проектом

 PREDUPREˇDENIE: Vo izbeΩanie poraΩeniä zlektriçeskim tokom, 
vozniknoveniä korotkogo zamykaniä i iskreniä neobxodimo vypolnit´ 
montaΩ qtogo nabora v stro gom sootvetstvii s nastoäwej instrukciej, pri 
qtom do naçala i vo vremä montaΩa neobxodimo isklüçit´ popadanie vody. 
Pered naçalom montaΩa qtogo nabora sleduet v polnom obßöme proçest´ 
instrukciü po montaΩu.
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ÇESKY
Podmínky pro bezpeçné pouΩívání: 
Nahlédnπte do certifikátu pro prostředí s nebezpeçím vÿbuchu 
Jmenovité napπtí: 480 Vac 
Maximální expoziçni teplota : 260°C 
Minimální expoziční teplota : –60°C 
Minimalni montaΩni teplota: –20°C 
MontåΩnæ nåvod pro sady ukonçenæ typu nVent RAYCHEM E-40. Pro pouΩití se 
v√emi samoregulaçními kabely nVent RAYCHEM typu XTV, KTV a VPL.

ATEX IECEX

XTV

SGS20ATEX0049X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb   
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db       

      Tmin –60°C 

IECEx BAS.06.0044X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C

KTV

SGS20ATEX0051X 
 II 2 G  Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C (T2) Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db                                       

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS.06.0046X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C *(T2) Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C  Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db 
Tmin –60°C  

VPL

SGS20ATEX0045X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS 06.0048X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C 

(*)** Software TraceCalc Pro® Engineering Design

 UPOZORN∏NÍ: Aby se zabránilo elektrickému √oku, zkratu a jiskření, je nutno 
tento v¥robek správnπ instalovat. Před instalací a v jejím prübπhu nesmí dojít ke 
kontaktu s vodou. Před zapoçetím montáΩe přeçtπte pozornπ cel¥ montáΩní návod.

MAGYAR
A biztonságos alkalmazás feltételei: 
Alkalmazási engedély Rb-s helyekre 
Hálózati feszültség: 480 Vac 
Max. expozíciós hoemérséklet : 260°C 
Minimális expozíciós hœmérséklet: –60°C 
Min. hoemerseklet szereleshez :–20°C 
Szerelési utasítások az nVent RAYCHEM E-40 kábelvéglezáró készletekhez. 
Valamennyi nVent RAYCHEM típusra VPL- fûtõkábelekhez.

ATEX IECEX

XTV

SGS20ATEX0049X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb   
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db       

      Tmin –60°C 

IECEx BAS.06.0044X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C

KTV

SGS20ATEX0051X 
 II 2 G  Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C (T2) Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db                                       

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS.06.0046X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C *(T2) Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C  Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db 
Tmin –60°C  

VPL

SGS20ATEX0045X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS 06.0048X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C 

(*)** A TraceCalc Pro® Engineering Design szoftver segítségével 

 FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Elkerülendõ a villamos átütést, a rövidzárlatot vagy 
ívhúzást, a szerelést pontosan kell végezni és a szerelés elõtt és alatt víz nem 
kerülhet be. A szerelés elõtt az útmutatót gondosan elolvasni. 
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HRVATSKI
Posebni uvjeti za siguran rad: 
Prema normama za rad u eksplozivnim zonama 
Nazivni napon: 480 Vac 
Maksimalna temperatura izlaganja : 260°C 
Minimalna temperatura izlaganja: –60°C 
Minimalna temperatura montaΩe: –20°C 
Uputstva za montaΩu zavr√nih garnitura nVent RAYCHEM E-40. Upotrebljava se za 
sve nVent RAYCHEM XTV, KTV és VPL-samoregulirajuçe grijaçe trake.

ATEX IECEX

XTV

SGS20ATEX0049X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb   
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db       

      Tmin –60°C 

IECEx BAS.06.0044X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C

ATEX IECEX

KTV

SGS20ATEX0051X 
 II 2 G  Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C (T2) Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db                                       

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS.06.0046X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T226°C *(T2) Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T226°C  Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T226°C(T2) Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T226°C Db 
Tmin –60°C  

VPL

SGS20ATEX0045X 
 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

 II 2 G Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb  
 II 2 D Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 

      Tmin –60°C

IECEx BAS 06.0048X 
Ex 60079-30-1 eb IIC T* Gb 
Ex 60079-30-1 tb IIIC T**°C Db

Ex 60079-30-1 eb mb IIC T* Gb 

Ex 60079-30-1 mb tb IIIC T**°C Db 
Tmin –60°C 

(*)** S softverom TraceCalc Pro® Engineering Design

 UPOZORENJE: Da bi sprijeçili elektriçni √ok, kratki spoj ili iskrenje, ovaj 
proizvod mora biti ispravno montiran. Izbjegavati vlagu prije, kao i za vrijeme 
montaΩe. Prije poçetka montaΩe ovog proizvoda, proçitati montaΩno uputstvo u 
cjelosti.
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Tel. +46 31 335 58 00
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